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00326 Anesthesia for all procedures on the larynx and trachea in children younger than 1 year of age
00561 Anesthesia for procedures on heart, pericardial sac, and great vessels of chest; with pump oxygenator, younger than 1 year of age
00834 Anesthesia for hernia repairs in the lower abdomen not otherwise specified, younger than 1 year of age

00836
Anesthesia for hernia repairs in the lower abdomen not otherwise specified, infants younger than 37 weeks gestational age at birth and younger than 50 
weeks gestational age at time of surgery

01935 Anesthesia for percutaneous image guided procedures on the spine and spinal cord; diagnostic
01936 Anesthesia for percutaneous image guided procedures on the spine and spinal cord; therapeutic
10022 Fine needle aspiration; with imaging guidance
11100 Biopsy of skin, subcutaneous tissue and/or mucous membrane (including simple closure), unless otherwise listed; single lesion

11101
Biopsy of skin, subcutaneous tissue and/or mucous membrane (including simple closure), unless otherwise listed; each separate/additional lesion (List 
separately in addition to code for primary procedure)

15850 Removal of sutures under anesthesia (other than local), same surgeon
19260 Excision of chest wall tumor including ribs
19271 Excision of chest wall tumor involving ribs, with plastic reconstruction; without mediastinal lymphadenectomy
19272 Excision of chest wall tumor involving ribs, with plastic reconstruction; with mediastinal lymphadenectomy
19304 Mastectomy, subcutaneous
19324 Mammaplasty, augmentation; without prosthetic implant
19366 Breast reconstruction with other technique
20005 Incision and drainage of soft tissue abscess, subfascial (ie, involves the soft tissue below the deep fascia)
20926 Tissue grafts, other (eg, paratenon, fat, dermis)
21310 Closed treatment of nasal bone fracture without manipulation
27370 Injection of contrast for knee arthrography
31551 Laryngoplasty; for laryngeal stenosis, with graft, without indwelling stent placement, younger than 12 years of age
31553 Laryngoplasty; for laryngeal stenosis, with graft, with indwelling stent placement, younger than 12 years of age
31595 Section recurrent laryngeal nerve, therapeutic (separate procedure), unilateral
31601 Tracheostomy under two years, independent procedure
32405 Biopsy, lung or mediastinum, percutaneous needle
33010 Pericardiocentesis; initial
33011 Pericardiocentesis; subsequent
33015 Tube pericardiostomy
33282 Implantation of patient-activated cardiac event recorder
33284 Removal of an implantable, patient-activated cardiac event recorder
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33470 Valvotomy, pulmonary valve, closed heart; transventricular
33722 Closure of aortico-left ventricular tunnel
33860 Ascending aorta graft, with cardiopulmonary bypass, includes valve suspension, when performed
33870 Transverse arch graft, with cardiopulmonary bypass

33951
Extracorporeal membrane oxygenation (ECMO)/extracorporeal life support (ECLS) provided by physician; insertion of peripheral (arterial and/or venous) 
cannula(e), percutaneous, birth through 5 years of age (includes fluoroscopic guidance, when performed)

33953
Extracorporeal membrane oxygenation (ECMO)/extracorporeal life support (ECLS) provided by physician; insertion of peripheral (arterial and/or venous) 
cannula(e), open, birth through 5 years of age

33955
Extracorporeal membrane oxygenation (ECMO)/extracorporeal life support (ECLS) provided by physician; insertion of central cannula(e) by sternotomy or 
thoracotomy, birth through 5 years of age

33957
Extracorporeal membrane oxygenation (ECMO)/extracorporeal life support (ECLS) provided by physician; reposition peripheral (arterial and/or venous) 
cannula(e), percutaneous, birth through 5 years of age (includes fluoroscopic guidance, when performed)

33959
Extracorporeal membrane oxygenation (ECMO)/extracorporeal life support (ECLS) provided by physician; reposition peripheral (arterial and/or venous) 
cannula(e), open, birth through 5 years of age (includes fluoroscopic guidance, when performed)

33963
Extracorporeal membrane oxygenation (ECMO)/extracorporeal life support (ECLS) provided by physician; reposition of central cannula(e) by sternotomy or 
thoracotomy, birth through 5 years of age (includes fluoroscopic guidance, when performed)

33965
Extracorporeal membrane oxygenation (ECMO)/extracorporeal life support (ECLS) provided by physician; removal of peripheral (arterial and/or venous) 
cannula(e), percutaneous, birth through 5 years of age

33969
Extracorporeal membrane oxygenation (ECMO)/extracorporeal life support (ECLS) provided by physician; removal of peripheral (arterial and/or venous) 
cannula(e), open, birth through 5 years of age

33985
Extracorporeal membrane oxygenation (ECMO)/extracorporeal life support (ECLS) provided by physician; removal of central cannula(e) by sternotomy or 
thoracotomy, birth through 5 years of age

35721 Exploration (not followed by surgical repair), with or without lysis of artery; femoral artery
35741 Exploration (not followed by surgical repair), with or without lysis of artery; popliteal artery
35761 Exploration (not followed by surgical repair), with or without lysis of artery; other vessels

36400
Venipuncture, younger than age 3 years, necessitating the skill of a physician or other qualified health care professional, not to be used for routine 
venipuncture; femoral or jugular vein

36405
Venipuncture, younger than age 3 years, necessitating the skill of a physician or other qualified health care professional, not to be used for routine 
venipuncture; scalp vein

36406
Venipuncture, younger than age 3 years, necessitating the skill of a physician or other qualified health care professional, not to be used for routine 
venipuncture; other vein

36420 Venipuncture, cutdown; younger than age 1 year
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36440 Push transfusion, blood, 2 years or younger
36455 Exchange transfusion, blood; other than newborn
36456 Partial exchange transfusion, blood, plasma or crystalloid necessitating the skill of a physician or other qualified health care professional, newborn
36460 Transfusion, intrauterine, fetal
41500 Fixation of tongue, mechanical, other than suture (eg, K-wire)
43401 Transection of esophagus with repair, for esophageal varices
43760 Change of gastrostomy tube, percutaneous, without imaging or endoscopic guidance
43850 Revision of gastroduodenal anastomosis (gastroduodenostomy) with reconstruction; without vagotomy
43855 Revision of gastroduodenal anastomosis (gastroduodenostomy) with reconstruction; with vagotomy
46762 Sphincteroplasty, anal, for incontinence, adult; implantation artificial sphincter

49220
Staging laparotomy for Hodgkins disease or lymphoma (includes splenectomy, needle or open biopsies of both liver lobes, possibly also removal of 
abdominal nodes, abdominal node and/or bone marrow biopsies, ovarian repositioning)

49560 Repair initial incisional or ventral hernia reducible
49561 Repair initial incisional or ventral hernia incarcerated or strangulated
49565 Repair recurrent incisional or ventral hernia reducible
49566 Repair recurrent incisional or ventral hernia incarcerated or strangulated

49568
Implantation of mesh or other prosthesis for open incisional or ventral hernia repair or mesh for closure of debridement for necrotizing soft tissue infection 
(List separately in addition to code for the incisional or ventral hernia repair)

49570 Repair epigastric hernia (eg, preperitoneal fat) reducible (separate procedure)
49572 Repair epigastric hernia (eg, preperitoneal fat) incarcerated or strangulated
49580 Repair umbilical hernia, younger than age 5 years reducible
49582 Repair umbilical hernia, younger than age 5 years incarcerated or strangulated
49585 Repair umbilical hernia, age 5 years or older reducible
49587 Repair umbilical hernia, age 5 years or older incarcerated or strangulated
49590 Repair spigelian hernia
49652 Laparoscopy, surgical, repair, ventral, umbilical, spigelian or epigastric hernia (includes mesh insertion, when performed) reducible

49653 Laparoscopy, surgical, repair, ventral, umbilical, spigelian or epigastric hernia (includes mesh insertion, when performed) incarcerated or strangulated
49654 Laparoscopy, surgical, repair, incisional hernia (includes mesh insertion, when performed) reducible
49655 Laparoscopy, surgical, repair, incisional hernia (includes mesh insertion, when performed) incarcerated or strangulated
49656 Laparoscopy, surgical, repair, recurrent incisional hernia (includes mesh insertion, when performed) reducible
49657 Laparoscopy, surgical, repair, recurrent incisional hernia (includes mesh insertion, when performed) incarcerated or strangulated
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50395 Introduction of guide into renal pelvis and/or ureter with dilation to establish nephrostomy tract, percutaneous

57112
Vaginectomy, complete removal of vaginal wall; with removal of paravaginal tissue (radical vaginectomy) with bilateral total pelvic lymphadenectomy and 
para-aortic lymph node sampling (biopsy)

58293
Vaginal hysterectomy, for uterus greater than 250 g; with colpo-urethrocystopexy (Marshall-Marchetti-Krantz type, Pereyra type) with or without 
endoscopic control

59135 Surgical treatment of ectopic pregnancy; interstitial, uterine pregnancy requiring total hysterectomy
61332 Exploration of orbit (transcranial approach); with biopsy
61480 Craniectomy, suboccipital; for mesencephalic tractotomy or pedunculotomy

61610 Transection or ligation, carotid artery in cavernous sinus, with repair by anastomosis or graft (List separately in addition to code for primary procedure)
61612 Transection or ligation, carotid artery in petrous canal; with repair by anastomosis or graft (List separately in addition to code for primary procedure)
61870 Craniectomy for implantation of neurostimulator electrodes, cerebellar, cortical
62163 Neuroendoscopy, intracranial; with retrieval of foreign body
63180 Laminectomy and section of dentate ligaments, with or without dural graft, cervical; 1 or 2 segments
63182 Laminectomy and section of dentate ligaments, with or without dural graft, cervical; more than 2 segments
63194 Laminectomy with cordotomy, with section of 1 spinothalamic tract, 1 stage; cervical
63195 Laminectomy with cordotomy, with section of 1 spinothalamic tract, 1 stage; thoracic
63196 Laminectomy with cordotomy, with section of both spinothalamic tracts, 1 stage; cervical
63198 Laminectomy with cordotomy with section of both spinothalamic tracts, 2 stages within 14 days; cervical
63199 Laminectomy with cordotomy with section of both spinothalamic tracts, 2 stages within 14 days; thoracic
63615 Stereotactic biopsy, aspiration, or excision of lesion, spinal cord
64402 Injection, anesthetic agent; facial nerve
64410 Injection, anesthetic agent; phrenic nerve
64413 Injection, anesthetic agent; cervical plexus
64508 Injection, anesthetic agent; carotid sinus (separate procedure)
64550 Application of surface (transcutaneous) neurostimulator (eg, TENS unit)
66220 Repair of scleral staphyloma; without graft

67229
Treatment of extensive or progressive retinopathy, 1 or more sessions, preterm infant (less than 37 weeks gestation at birth), performed from birth up to 1 
year of age (eg, retinopathy of prematurity), photocoagulation or cryotherapy

69605 Revision mastoidectomy; with apicectomy

69715
Implantation, osseointegrated implant, temporal bone, with percutaneous attachment to external speech processor/cochlear stimulator; with 
mastoidectomy
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69718
Replacement (including removal of existing device), osseointegrated implant, temporal bone, with percutaneous attachment to external speech 
processor/cochlear stimulator; with mastoidectomy

72275 Epidurography, radiological supervision and interpretation
74241 Radiologic examination, gastrointestinal tract, upper; with or without delayed images, with KUB
74245 Radiologic examination, gastrointestinal tract, upper; with small intestine, includes multiple serial images

74247
Radiological examination, gastrointestinal tract, upper, air contrast, with specific high density barium, effervescent agent, with or without glucagon; with or 
without delayed images, with KUB

74249
Radiological examination, gastrointestinal tract, upper, air contrast, with specific high density barium, effervescent agent, with or without glucagon; with 
small intestine follow-through

74260 Duodenography, hypotonic
74710 Pelvimetry, with or without placental localization

76001
Fluoroscopy, physician or other qualified health care professional time more than 1 hour, assisting a nonradiologic physician or other qualified health care 
professional (eg, nephrostolithotomy, ERCP, bronchoscopy, transbronchial biopsy)

76010 Radiologic examination from nose to rectum for foreign body, single view, child
76101 Radiologic examination, complex motion (ie, hypercycloidal) body section (eg, mastoid polytomography), other than with urography; unilateral
76102 Radiologic examination, complex motion (ie, hypercycloidal) body section (eg, mastoid polytomography), other than with urography; bilateral

76885 Ultrasound, infant hips, real time with imaging documentation; dynamic (requiring physician or other qualified health care professional manipulation)

76886
Ultrasound, infant hips, real time with imaging documentation; limited, static (not requiring physician or other qualified health care professional 
manipulation)

76930 Ultrasonic guidance for pericardiocentesis, imaging supervision and interpretation
76970 Ultrasound study follow-up (specify)
77058 Magnetic resonance imaging, breast, without and/or with contrast material(s); unilateral
77059 Magnetic resonance imaging, breast, without and/or with contrast material(s); bilateral
77076 Radiologic examination, osseous survey, infant
78135 Red cell survival study; differential organ/tissue kinetics (eg, splenic and/or hepatic sequestration)
78205 Liver imaging (SPECT);
78206 Liver imaging (SPECT); with vascular flow
78270 Vitamin B-12 absorption study (eg, Schilling test); without intrinsic factor
78271 Vitamin B-12 absorption study (eg, Schilling test); with intrinsic factor
78272 Vitamin B-12 absorption studies combined, with and without intrinsic factor
78320 Bone and/or joint imaging; tomographic (SPECT)
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78607 Brain imaging, tomographic (SPECT)
78647 Cerebrospinal fluid flow, imaging (not including introduction of material); tomographic (SPECT)
78710 Kidney imaging morphology; tomographic (SPECT)
78805 Radiopharmaceutical localization of inflammatory process; limited area
78806 Radiopharmaceutical localization of inflammatory process; whole body
78807 Radiopharmaceutical localization of inflammatory process; tomographic (SPECT)
80500 Clinical pathology consultation; limited, without review of patient's history and medical records
80502 Clinical pathology consultation; comprehensive, for a complex diagnostic problem, with review of patient's history and medical records

81211
BRCA1, BRCA2 (breast cancer 1 and 2) (eg, hereditary breast and ovarian cancer) gene analysis; full sequence analysis and common duplication/deletion 
variants in BRCA1 (ie, exon 13 del 3.835kb, exon 13 dup 6kb, exon 14-20 del 26kb, exon 22 del 510bp, exon 8-9 del 7.1kb)

81213 BRCA1, BRCA2 (breast cancer 1 and 2) (eg, hereditary breast and ovarian cancer) gene analysis; uncommon duplication/deletion variants

81214
BRCA1 (breast cancer 1) (eg, hereditary breast and ovarian cancer) gene analysis; full sequence analysis and common duplication/deletion variants (ie, 
exon 13 del 3.835kb, exon 13 dup 6kb, exon 14-20 del 26kb, exon 22 del 510bp, exon 8-9 del 7.1kb)

81545
Oncology (thyroid), gene expression analysis of 142 genes, utilizing fine needle aspirate, algorithm reported as a categorical result (eg, benign or 
suspicious)

87450
Infectious agent antigen detection by immunoassay technique, (eg, enzyme immunoassay [EIA], enzyme-linked immunosorbent assay [ELISA], 
immunochemiluminometric assay [IMCA]), qualitative or semiquantitative; single-step method, not otherwise specified, each organism

90644
Meningococcal conjugate vaccine, serogroups C & Y and Haemophilus influenzae type b vaccine (Hib-MenCY), 4 dose schedule, when administered to 
children 6 weeks-18 months of age, for intramuscular use

90696
Diphtheria, tetanus toxoids, acellular pertussis vaccine and inactivated poliovirus vaccine (DTaP-IPV), when administered to children 4 through 6 years of 
age, for intramuscular use

90700 Diphtheria, tetanus toxoids, and acellular pertussis vaccine (DTaP), when administered to individuals younger than 7 years, for intramuscular use
90702 Immunization, diphtheria-tetanus combined
90911 Biofeedback training, perineal muscles, anorectal or urethral sphincter, including EMG and/or manometry
90951 Hemodialysis, for end-stage renal disease (ESRD), stabilizing therapy up to 6 weeks, each session; patient over 40 kg
90952 Hemodialysis, for end-stage renal disease (ESRD), stabilizing therapy up to 6 weeks, each session; patient 21-40 kg
90953 Hemodialysis, for end-stage renal disease (ESRD), stabilizing therapy up to 6 weeks, each session; patient 11-20 kg
90954 Hemodialysis, for end-stage renal disease (ESRD), stabilizing therapy up to 6 weeks, each session; patient under 10 kg

90955
Hemodialysis, for end-stage renal disease (ESRD), maintenance for stabilized condition, hospital or other facility (excluding home dialysis), each session; 
patient over 40 kg

90956
Hemodialysis, for end-stage renal disease (ESRD), maintenance for stabilized condition, hospital or other facility (excluding home dialysis), each session; 
patient 21-40 kg
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90963
End-stage renal disease (ESRD) related services for home dialysis per full month, for patients younger than 2 years of age to include monitoring for the 
adequacy of nutrition, assessment of growth and development, and counseling of parents

90964
End-stage renal disease (ESRD) related services for home dialysis per full month, for patients 2-11 years of age to include monitoring for the adequacy of 
nutrition, assessment of growth and development, and counseling of parents

90967 Peritoneal dialysis for acute renal failure and/or intoxication, excluding catheter/cannula insertion, each session; patient 21-40 kg
90968 Peritoneal dialysis for acute renal failure and/or intoxication, excluding catheter/cannula insertion, each session; patient 11-20 kg
92225 Ophthalmoscopy, extended, with retinal drawing (eg, for retinal detachment, melanoma), with interpretation and report; initial
92226 Ophthalmoscopy, extended, with retinal drawing (eg, for retinal detachment, melanoma), with interpretation and report; subsequent
92275 Electroretinography with interpretation and report
92559 Audiometric testing of groups
92560 Bekesy audiometry; screening
92561 Bekesy audiometry; diagnostic
92564 Short increment sensitivity index (SISI)
92585 Auditory evoked potentials for evoked response audiometry and/or testing of the central nervous system; comprehensive
92586 Auditory evoked potentials for evoked response audiometry and/or testing of the central nervous system; limited
92601 Diagnostic analysis of cochlear implant, patient younger than 7 years of age; with programming
92602 Diagnostic analysis of cochlear implant, patient younger than 7 years of age; subsequent reprogramming
92992 Atrial septectomy or septostomy; transvenous method, balloon (eg, Rashkind type) (includes cardiac catheterization)
92993 Atrial septectomy or septostomy; blade method (Park septostomy) (includes cardiac catheterization)

93299
Interrogation device evaluation(s), (remote) up to 30 days; implantable cardiovascular physiologic monitor system or subcutaneous cardiac rhythm 
monitor system, remote data acquisition(s), receipt of transmissions and technician review, technical support and distribution of results

93530 Right heart catheterization, for congenital cardiac anomalies
93531 Combined right heart catheterization and retrograde left heart catheterization, for congenital cardiac anomalies

93532
Combined right heart catheterization and transseptal left heart catheterization through intact septum with or without retrograde left heart catheterization, 
for congenital cardiac anomalies

93533
Combined right heart catheterization and transseptal left heart catheterization through existing septal opening, with or without retrograde left heart 
catheterization, for congenital cardiac anomalies

93561
Indicator dilution studies such as dye or thermodilution, including arterial and/or venous catheterization; with cardiac output measurement (separate 
procedure)

93562 Indicator dilution studies such as dye or thermodilution, including arterial and/or venous catheterization; subsequent measurement of cardiac output
94011 Measurement of spirometric forced expiratory flows in an infant or child through 2 years of age
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94012 Measurement of spirometric forced expiratory flows, before and after bronchodilator, in an infant or child through 2 years of age

94013
Measurement of lung volumes (ie, functional residual capacity [FRC], forced vital capacity [FVC], and expiratory reserve volume [ERV]) in an infant or child 
through 2 years of age

94250 Expired gas collection, quantitative, single procedure (separate procedure)
94400 Breathing response to CO2 (CO2 response curve)
94750 Pulmonary compliance study (eg, plethysmography, volume and pressure measurements)
94770 Carbon dioxide, expired gas determination by infrared analyzer
94772 Circadian respiratory pattern recording (pediatric pneumogram), 12-24 hour continuous recording, infant

94774
Pediatric home apnea monitoring event recording including respiratory rate, pattern and heart rate per 30-day period of time; includes monitor 
attachment, download of data, review, interpretation, and preparation of a report by a physician or other qualified health care professional

94775
Pediatric home apnea monitoring event recording including respiratory rate, pattern and heart rate per 30-day period of time; monitor attachment only 
(includes hook-up, initiation of recording and disconnection)

94776
Pediatric home apnea monitoring event recording including respiratory rate, pattern and heart rate per 30-day period of time; monitoring, download of 
information, receipt of transmission(s) and analyses by computer only

94777
Pediatric home apnea monitoring event recording including respiratory rate, pattern and heart rate per 30-day period of time; review, interpretation and 
preparation of report only by a physician or other qualified health care professional

94780
Car seat/bed testing for airway integrity, for infants through 12 months of age, with continual clinical staff observation and continuous recording of pulse 
oximetry, heart rate and respiratory rate, with interpretation and report; 60 minutes

94781

Car seat/bed testing for airway integrity, for infants through 12 months of age, with continual clinical staff observation and continuous recording of pulse 
oximetry, heart rate and respiratory rate, with interpretation and report; each additional full 30 minutes (List separately in addition to code for primary 
procedure)

95071 Inhalation bronchial challenge testing (not including necessary pulmonary function tests); with antigens or gases, specify
95782 Polysomnography; younger than 6 years, sleep staging with 4 or more additional parameters of sleep, attended by a technologist

95783
Polysomnography; younger than 6 years, sleep staging with 4 or more additional parameters of sleep, with initiation of continuous positive airway pressure 
therapy or bi-level ventilation, attended by a technologist

95827 Electroencephalogram (EEG); all night recording
95831 Muscle testing, manual (separate procedure) with report; extremity (excluding hand) or trunk
95832 Muscle testing, manual (separate procedure) with report; hand, with or without comparison with normal side
95833 Muscle testing, manual (separate procedure) with report; total evaluation of body, excluding hands
95834 Muscle testing, manual (separate procedure) with report; total evaluation of body, including hands
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95943

Simultaneous, independent, quantitative measures of both parasympathetic function and sympathetic function, based on time-frequency analysis of 
heart rate variability concurrent with time-frequency analysis of continuous respiratory activity, with mean heart rate and blood pressure measures, during 
rest, paced (deep) breathing, Valsalva maneuvers, and head-up postural change

95950
Monitoring for identification and lateralization of cerebral seizure focus, electroencephalographic (eg, 8 channel EEG) recording and interpretation, each 
24 hours

95951
Monitoring for localization of cerebral seizure focus by cable or radio, 16 or more channel telemetry, combined electroencephalographic (EEG) and video 
recording and interpretation (eg, for presurgical localization), each 24 hours

95953
Monitoring for localization of cerebral seizure focus by computerized portable 16 or more channel EEG, electroencephalographic (EEG) recording and 
interpretation, each 24 hours, unattended

95956
Monitoring for localization of cerebral seizure focus by cable or radio, 16 or more channel telemetry, electroencephalographic (EEG) recording and 
interpretation, each 24 hours, attended by a technologist or nurse

95974

Electronic analysis of implanted neurostimulator pulse generator system (eg, rate, pulse amplitude, pulse duration, configuration of wave form, battery 
status, electrode selectability, output modulation, cycling, impedance and patient compliance measurements); complex cranial nerve neurostimulator 
pulse generator/transmitter, with intraoperative or subsequent programming, with or without nerve interface testing, first hour

95975

Electronic analysis of implanted neurostimulator pulse generator system (eg, rate, pulse amplitude, pulse duration, configuration of wave form, battery 
status, electrode selectability, output modulation, cycling, impedance and patient compliance measurements); complex cranial nerve neurostimulator 
pulse generator/transmitter, with intraoperative or subsequent programming, each additional 30 minutes after first hour (List separately in addition to 
code for primary procedure)

95978

Electronic analysis of implanted neurostimulator pulse generator system (eg, rate, pulse amplitude and duration, battery status, electrode selectability 
and polarity, impedance and patient compliance measurements), complex deep brain neurostimulator pulse generator/transmitter, with initial or 
subsequent programming; first hour

95979

Electronic analysis of implanted neurostimulator pulse generator system (eg, rate, pulse amplitude and duration, battery status, electrode selectability 
and polarity, impedance and patient compliance measurements), complex deep brain neurostimulator pulse generator/transmitter, with initial or 
subsequent programming; each additional 30 minutes after first hour (List separately in addition to code for primary procedure)

96101

Psychological testing (includes psychodiagnostic assessment of emotionality, intellectual abilities, personality and psychopathology, eg, MMPI, 
Rorschach, WAIS), per hour of the psychologist's or physician's time, both face-to-face time administering tests to the patient and time interpreting these 
test results and preparing the report

96102
Psychological testing (includes psychodiagnostic assessment of emotionality, intellectual abilities, personality and psychopathology, eg, MMPI and 
WAIS), with qualified health care professional interpretation and report, administered by technician, per hour of technician time, face-to-face

96103
Psychological testing (includes psychodiagnostic assessment of emotionality, intellectual abilities, personality and psychopathology, eg, MMPI), 
administered by a computer, with qualified health care professional interpretation and report
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96111
Developmental testing, (includes assessment of motor, language, social, adaptive, and/or cognitive functioning by standardized developmental 
instruments) with interpretation and report

96118

Neuropsychological testing (eg, Halstead-Reitan Neuropsychological Battery, Wechsler Memory Scales and Wisconsin Card Sorting Test), per hour of the 
psychologist's or physician's time, both face-to-face time administering tests to the patient and time interpreting these test results and preparing the 
report

96119
Neuropsychological testing (eg, Halstead-Reitan Neuropsychological Battery, Wechsler Memory Scales and Wisconsin Card Sorting Test), with qualified 
health care professional interpretation and report, administered by technician, per hour of technician time, face-to-face

96120
Neuropsychological testing (eg, Wisconsin Card Sorting Test), administered by a computer, with qualified health care professional interpretation and 
report

96150
Health and behavior assessment (eg, health-focused clinical interview, behavioral observations, psychophysiological monitoring, health-oriented 
questionnaires), each 15 minutes face-to-face with the patient; initial assessment

96151
Health and behavior assessment (eg, health-focused clinical interview, behavioral observations, psychophysiological monitoring, health-oriented 
questionnaires), each 15 minutes face-to-face with the patient; re-assessment

96152 Health and behavior intervention, each 15 minutes, face-to-face; individual
96153 Health and behavior intervention, each 15 minutes, face-to-face; group (2 or more patients)
96154 Health and behavior intervention, each 15 minutes, face-to-face; family (with the patient present)
96155 Health and behavior intervention, each 15 minutes, face-to-face; family (without the patient present)

97127

Therapeutic interventions that focus on cognitive function (eg, attention, memory, reasoning, executive function, problem solving, and/or pragmatic 
functioning) and compensatory strategies to manage the performance of an activity (eg, managing time or schedules, initiating, organizing and sequencing 
tasks), direct (one-on-one) patient contact

98969

Online assessment and management service provided by a qualified nonphysician health care professional to an established patient or guardian, not 
originating from a related assessment and management service provided within the previous 7 days, using the Internet or similar electronic 
communications network

99090 Analysis of clinical data stored in computers (eg, ECGs, blood pressures, hematologic data)
99170 Gastric intubation, and aspiration or lavage for treatment (eg, for ingested poisons)

99201

Office or other outpatient visit for the evaluation and management of a new patient, which requires these 3 key components: A problem focused history; A 
problem focused examination; Straightforward medical decision making. Counseling and/or coordination of care with other physicians, other qualified 
health care professionals, or agencies are provided consistent with the nature of the problem(s) and the patient's and/or family's needs. Usually, the 
presenting problem(s) are self limited or minor. Typically, 10 minutes are spent face-to-face with the patient and/or family.
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99217

Observation care discharge day management (This code is to be utilized to report all services provided to a patient on discharge from outpatient hospital 
"observation status" if the discharge is on other than the initial date of "observation status." To report services to a patient designated as "observation 
status" or "inpatient status" and discharged on the same date, use the codes for Observation or Inpatient Care Services [including Admission and 
Discharge Services, 99234-99236 as appropriate.])

99218

Initial observation care, per day, for the evaluation and management of a patient which requires these 3 key components:A detailed or comprehensive 
history;A detailed or comprehensive examination; and Medical decision making that is straightforward or of low complexity.Counseling and/or 
coordination of care with other physicians, other qualified health care professionals, or agencies are provided consistent with the nature of the problem(s) 
and the patient's and/or family's needs.Usually, the problem(s) requiring admission to outpatient hospital "observation status" are of low severity. 
Typically, 30 minutes are spent at the bedside and on the patient's hospital floor or unit.

99219

Initial observation care, per day, for the evaluation and management of a patient, which requires these 3 key components:A comprehensive history;A 
comprehensive examination; andMedical decision making of moderate complexity.Counseling and/or coordination of care with other physicians, other 
qualified health care professionals, or agencies are provided consistent with the nature of the problem(s) and the patient's and/or family's needs.Usually, 
the problem(s) requiring admission to outpatient hospital "observation status" are of moderate severity. Typically, 50 minutes are spent at the bedside and 
on the patient's hospital floor or unit.

99220

Initial observation care, per day, for the evaluation and management of a patient, which requires these 3 key components:A comprehensive history;A 
comprehensive examination; andMedical decision making of high complexity.Counseling and/or coordination of care with other physicians, other qualified 
health care professionals, or agencies are provided consistent with the nature of the problem(s) and the patient's and/or family's needs.Usually, the 
problem(s) requiring admission to outpatient hospital "observation status" are of high severity. Typically, 70 minutes are spent at the bedside and on the 
patient's hospital floor or unit.

99224

Subsequent observation care, per day, for the evaluation and management of a patient, which requires at least 2 of these 3 key components:Problem 
focused interval history;Problem focused examination;Medical decision making that is straightforward or of low complexity.Counseling and/or 
coordination of care with other physicians, other qualified health care professionals, or agencies are provided consistent with the nature of the problem(s) 
and the patient's and/or family's needs. Usually, the patient is stable, recovering, or improving. Typically, 15 minutes are spent at the bedside and on the 
patient's hospital floor or unit.

99225

Subsequent observation care, per day, for the evaluation and management of a patient, which requires at least 2 of these 3 key components:An expanded 
problem focused interval history;An expanded problem focused examination;Medical decision making of moderate complexity.Counseling and/or 
coordination of care with other physicians, other qualified health care professionals, or agencies are provided consistent with the nature of the problem(s) 
and the patient's and/or family's needs.Usually, the patient is responding inadequately to therapy or has developed a minor complication. Typically, 25 
minutes are spent at the bedside and on the patient's hospital floor or unit.
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99226

Subsequent observation care, per day, for the evaluation and management of a patient, which requires at least 2 of these 3 key components:A detailed 
interval history;A detailed examination;Medical decision making of high complexity.Counseling and/or coordination of care with other physicians, other 
qualified health care professionals, or agencies are provided consistent with the nature of the problem(s) and the patient's and/or family's needs.Usually, 
the patient is unstable or has developed a significant complication or a significant new problem. Typically, 35 minutes are spent at the bedside and on the 
patient's hospital floor or unit.

99241

Office consultation for a new or established patient, which requires these 3 key components:A problem focused history;A problem focused examination; 
andStraightforward medical decision making.Counseling and/or coordination of care with other physicians, other qualified health care professionals, or 
agencies are provided consistent with the nature of the problem(s) and the patient's and/or family's needs.Usually, the presenting problem(s) are self 
limited or minor. Typically, 15 minutes are spent face-to-face with the patient and/or family.

99251

Inpatient consultation for a new or established patient, which requires these 3 key components:A problem focused history;A problem focused 
examination; andStraightforward medical decision making.Counseling and/or coordination of care with other physicians, other qualified health care 
professionals, or agencies are provided consistent with the nature of the problem(s) and the patient's and/or family's needs.Usually, the presenting 
problem(s) are self limited or minor. Typically, 20 minutes are spent at the bedside and on the patient's hospital floor or unit.

99318

Evaluation and management of a patient involving an annual nursing facility assessment, which requires these 3 key components:A detailed interval 
history;A comprehensive examination; and Medical decision making that is of low to moderate complexity.Counseling and/or coordination of care with 
other physicians, other qualified health care professionals, or agencies are provided consistent with the nature of the problem(s) and the patient's and/or 
family's needs.Usually, the patient is stable, recovering, or improving. Typically, 30 minutes are spent at the bedside and on the patient's facility floor or 
unit.

99324

Domiciliary or rest home visit for the evaluation and management of a new patient, which requires these 3 key components:A problem focused history;A 
problem focused examination; andStraightforward medical decision making.Counseling and/or coordination of care with other physicians, other qualified 
health care professionals, or agencies are provided consistent with the nature of the problem(s) and the patient's and/or family's needs.Usually, the 
presenting problem(s) are of low severity. Typically, 20 minutes are spent with the patient and/or family or caregiver.

99325

Domiciliary or rest home visit for the evaluation and management of a new patient, which requires these 3 key components:An expanded problem focused 
history;An expanded problem focused examination; andMedical decision making of low complexity.Counseling and/or coordination of care with other 
physicians, other qualified health care professionals, or agencies are provided consistent with the nature of the problem(s) and the patient's and/or 
family's needs.Usually, the presenting problem(s) are of moderate severity. Typically, 30 minutes are spent with the patient and/or family or caregiver.

99326

Domiciliary or rest home visit for the evaluation and management of a new patient, which requires these 3 key components:A detailed history;A detailed 
examination; andMedical decision making of moderate complexity.Counseling and/or coordination of care with other physicians, other qualified health 
care professionals, or agencies are provided consistent with the nature of the problem(s) and the patient's and/or family's needs.Usually, the presenting 
problem(s) are of moderate to high severity. Typically, 45 minutes are spent with the patient and/or family or caregiver.
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99327

Domiciliary or rest home visit for the evaluation and management of a new patient, which requires these 3 key components:A comprehensive history;A 
comprehensive examination; andMedical decision making of moderate complexity.Counseling and/or coordination of care with other physicians, other 
qualified health care professionals, or agencies are provided consistent with the nature of the problem(s) and the patient's and/or family's needs.Usually, 
the presenting problem(s) are of high severity. Typically, 60 minutes are spent with the patient and/or family or caregiver.

99328

Domiciliary or rest home visit for the evaluation and management of a new patient, which requires these 3 key components:A comprehensive history;A 
comprehensive examination; andMedical decision making of high complexity.Counseling and/or coordination of care with other physicians, other qualified 
health care professionals, or agencies are provided consistent with the nature of the problem(s) and the patient's and/or family's needs.Usually, the 
patient is unstable or has developed a significant new problem requiring immediate physician attention. Typically, 75 minutes are spent with the patient 
and/or family or caregiver.

99334

Domiciliary or rest home visit for the evaluation and management of an established patient, which requires at least 2 of these 3 key components:A problem 
focused interval history;A problem focused examination;Straightforward medical decision making.Counseling and/or coordination of care with other 
physicians, other qualified health care professionals, or agencies are provided consistent with the nature of the problem(s) and the patient's and/or 
family's needs.Usually, the presenting problem(s) are self-limited or minor. Typically, 15 minutes are spent with the patient and/or family or caregiver.

99335

Domiciliary or rest home visit for the evaluation and management of an established patient, which requires at least 2 of these 3 key components:An 
expanded problem focused interval history;An expanded problem focused examination;Medical decision making of low complexity.Counseling and/or 
coordination of care with other physicians, other qualified health care professionals, or agencies are provided consistent with the nature of the problem(s) 
and the patient's and/or family's needs.Usually, the presenting problem(s) are of low to moderate severity. Typically, 25 minutes are spent with the patient 
and/or family or caregiver.

99336

Domiciliary or rest home visit for the evaluation and management of an established patient, which requires at least 2 of these 3 key components:A detailed 
interval history;A detailed examination;Medical decision making of moderate complexity.Counseling and/or coordination of care with other physicians, 
other qualified health care professionals, or agencies are provided consistent with the nature of the problem(s) and the patient's and/or family's 
needs.Usually, the presenting problem(s) are of moderate to high severity. Typically, 40 minutes are spent with the patient and/or family or caregiver.

99337

Domiciliary or rest home visit for the evaluation and management of an established patient, which requires at least 2 of these 3 key components:A 
comprehensive interval history;A comprehensive examination;Medical decision making of moderate to high complexity.Counseling and/or coordination of 
care with other physicians, other qualified health care professionals, or agencies are provided consistent with the nature of the problem(s) and the 
patient's and/or family's needs.Usually, the presenting problem(s) are of moderate to high severity. The patient may be unstable or may have developed a 
significant new problem requiring immediate physician attention. Typically, 60 minutes are spent with the patient and/or family or caregiver.
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99339

Individual physician supervision of a patient (patient not present) in home, domiciliary or rest home (eg, assisted living facility) requiring complex and 
multidisciplinary care modalities involving regular physician development and/or revision of care plans, review of subsequent reports of patient status, 
review of related laboratory and other studies, communication (including telephone calls) for purposes of assessment or care decisions with health care 
professional(s), family member(s), surrogate decision maker(s) (eg, legal guardian) and/or key caregiver(s) involved in patient's care, integration of new 
information into the medical treatment plan and/or adjustment of medical therapy, within a calendar month 15-29 minutes

99340

Individual physician supervision of a patient (patient not present) in home, domiciliary or rest home (eg, assisted living facility) requiring complex and 
multidisciplinary care modalities involving regular physician development and/or revision of care plans, review of subsequent reports of patient status, 
review of related laboratory and other studies, communication (including telephone calls) for purposes of assessment or care decisions with health care 
professional(s), family member(s), surrogate decision maker(s) (eg, legal guardian) and/or key caregiver(s) involved in patient's care, integration of new 
information into the medical treatment plan and/or adjustment of medical therapy, within a calendar month 30 minutes or more

99343

Home visit for the evaluation and management of a new patient, which requires these 3 key components:A detailed history;A detailed examination; 
andMedical decision making of moderate complexity.Counseling and/or coordination of care with other physicians, other qualified health care 
professionals, or agencies are provided consistent with the nature of the problem(s) and the patient's and/or family's needs.Usually, the presenting 
problem(s) are of moderate to high severity. Typically, 45 minutes are spent face-to-face with the patient and/or family.

99354

Prolonged service(s) in the outpatient setting requiring direct patient contact beyond the time of the usual service first hour (List separately in addition to 
code for outpatient Evaluation and Management or psychotherapy service, except with office or other outpatient services [99202, 99203, 99204, 99205, 
99212, 99213, 99214, 99215])

99355
Prolonged service(s) in the outpatient setting requiring direct patient contact beyond the time of the usual service each additional 30 minutes (List 
separately in addition to code for prolonged service)

99356
Prolonged service in the inpatient or observation setting, requiring unit/floor time beyond the usual service first hour (List separately in addition to code for 
inpatient or observation Evaluation and Management service)

99357
Prolonged service in the inpatient or observation setting, requiring unit/floor time beyond the usual service each additional 30 minutes (List separately in 
addition to code for prolonged service)

99381

Initial comprehensive preventive medicine evaluation and management of an individual including an age and gender appropriate history, examination, 
counseling/anticipatory guidance/risk factor reduction interventions, and the ordering of laboratory/diagnostic procedures, new patient; infant (age 
younger than 1 year)

99382

Initial comprehensive preventive medicine evaluation and management of an individual including an age and gender appropriate history, examination, 
counseling/anticipatory guidance/risk factor reduction interventions, and the ordering of laboratory/diagnostic procedures, new patient; early childhood 
(age 1 through 4 years)
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99383

Initial comprehensive preventive medicine evaluation and management of an individual including an age and gender appropriate history, examination, 
counseling/anticipatory guidance/risk factor reduction interventions, and the ordering of laboratory/diagnostic procedures, new patient; late childhood 
(age 5 through 11 years)

99384

Initial comprehensive preventive medicine evaluation and management of an individual including an age and gender appropriate history, examination, 
counseling/anticipatory guidance/risk factor reduction interventions, and the ordering of laboratory/diagnostic procedures, new patient; adolescent (age 
12 through 17 years)

99385
Initial comprehensive preventive medicine evaluation and management of an individual including an age and gender appropriate history, examination, 
counseling/anticipatory guidance/risk factor reduction interventions, and the ordering of laboratory/diagnostic procedures, new patient; 18-39 years

99386
Initial comprehensive preventive medicine evaluation and management of an individual including an age and gender appropriate history, examination, 
counseling/anticipatory guidance/risk factor reduction interventions, and the ordering of laboratory/diagnostic procedures, new patient; 40-64 years

99387

Initial comprehensive preventive medicine evaluation and management of an individual including an age and gender appropriate history, examination, 
counseling/anticipatory guidance/risk factor reduction interventions, and the ordering of laboratory/diagnostic procedures, new patient; 65 years and 
older

99391

Periodic comprehensive preventive medicine reevaluation and management of an individual including an age and gender appropriate history, examination, 
counseling/anticipatory guidance/risk factor reduction interventions, and the ordering of laboratory/diagnostic procedures, established patient; infant 
(age younger than 1 year)

99392

Periodic comprehensive preventive medicine reevaluation and management of an individual including an age and gender appropriate history, examination, 
counseling/anticipatory guidance/risk factor reduction interventions, and the ordering of laboratory/diagnostic procedures, established patient; early 
childhood (age 1 through 4 years)

99393

Periodic comprehensive preventive medicine reevaluation and management of an individual including an age and gender appropriate history, examination, 
counseling/anticipatory guidance/risk factor reduction interventions, and the ordering of laboratory/diagnostic procedures, established patient; late 
childhood (age 5 through 11 years)

99394

Periodic comprehensive preventive medicine reevaluation and management of an individual including an age and gender appropriate history, examination, 
counseling/anticipatory guidance/risk factor reduction interventions, and the ordering of laboratory/diagnostic procedures, established patient; 
adolescent (age 12 through 17 years)

99395

Periodic comprehensive preventive medicine reevaluation and management of an individual including an age and gender appropriate history, examination, 
counseling/anticipatory guidance/risk factor reduction interventions, and the ordering of laboratory/diagnostic procedures, established patient; 18-39 
years
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99396

Periodic comprehensive preventive medicine reevaluation and management of an individual including an age and gender appropriate history, examination, 
counseling/anticipatory guidance/risk factor reduction interventions, and the ordering of laboratory/diagnostic procedures, established patient; 40-64 
years

99397

Periodic comprehensive preventive medicine reevaluation and management of an individual including an age and gender appropriate history, examination, 
counseling/anticipatory guidance/risk factor reduction interventions, and the ordering of laboratory/diagnostic procedures, established patient; 65 years 
and older

99401 Preventive medicine counseling and/or risk factor reduction intervention(s) provided to an individual (separate procedure); approximately 15 minutes

99402 Preventive medicine counseling and/or risk factor reduction intervention(s) provided to an individual (separate procedure); approximately 30 minutes

99403 Preventive medicine counseling and/or risk factor reduction intervention(s) provided to an individual (separate procedure); approximately 45 minutes

99404 Preventive medicine counseling and/or risk factor reduction intervention(s) provided to an individual (separate procedure); approximately 60 minutes

99411
Preventive medicine counseling and/or risk factor reduction intervention(s) provided to individuals in a group setting (separate procedure); approximately 
30 minutes

99412
Preventive medicine counseling and/or risk factor reduction intervention(s) provided to individuals in a group setting (separate procedure); approximately 
60 minutes

99444

Online evaluation and management service provided by a physician or other qualified health care professional who may report evaluation and 
management services provided to an established patient or guardian, not originating from a related E/M service provided within the previous 7 days, using 
the Internet or similar electronic communications network

99460 Initial hospital or birthing center care, per day, for evaluation and management of normal newborn infant
99461 Initial care, per day, for evaluation and management of normal newborn infant seen in other than hospital or birthing center
99462 Subsequent hospital care, per day, for evaluation and management of normal newborn
99463 Initial hospital or birthing center care, per day, for evaluation and management of normal newborn infant admitted and discharged on the same date
99464 Attendance at delivery (when requested by the delivering physician or other qualified health care professional) and initial stabilization of newborn

99465
Delivery/birthing room resuscitation, provision of positive pressure ventilation and/or chest compressions in the presence of acute inadequate ventilation 
and/or cardiac output

99466
Critical care face-to-face services, during an interfacility transport of critically ill or critically injured pediatric patient, 24 months of age or younger; first 30-
74 minutes of hands-on care during transport

99467
Critical care face-to-face services, during an interfacility transport of critically ill or critically injured pediatric patient, 24 months of age or younger; each 
additional 30 minutes (List separately in addition to code for primary service)
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99468 Initial inpatient neonatal critical care, per day, for the evaluation and management of a critically ill neonate, 28 days of age or younger
99469 Subsequent inpatient neonatal critical care, per day, for the evaluation and management of a critically ill neonate, 28 days of age or younger

99471 Initial inpatient pediatric critical care, per day, for the evaluation and management of a critically ill infant or young child, 29 days through 24 months of age

99472
Subsequent inpatient pediatric critical care, per day, for the evaluation and management of a critically ill infant or young child, 29 days through 24 months 
of age

99475 Initial inpatient pediatric critical care, per day, for the evaluation and management of a critically ill infant or young child, 2 through 5 years of age

99476 Subsequent inpatient pediatric critical care, per day, for the evaluation and management of a critically ill infant or young child, 2 through 5 years of age

99477
Initial hospital care, per day, for the evaluation and management of the neonate, 28 days of age or younger, who requires intensive observation, frequent 
interventions, and other intensive care services

99478
Subsequent intensive care, per day, for the evaluation and management of the recovering very low birth weight infant (present body weight less than 1500 
grams)

99479
Subsequent intensive care, per day, for the evaluation and management of the recovering low birth weight infant (present body weight of 1500-2500 
grams)

99480 Subsequent intensive care, per day, for the evaluation and management of the recovering infant (present body weight of 2501-5000 grams)

99485

Supervision by a control physician of interfacility transport care of the critically ill or critically injured pediatric patient, 24 months of age or younger, 
includes two-way communication with transport team before transport, at the referring facility and during the transport, including data interpretation and 
report; first 30 minutes

99486

Supervision by a control physician of interfacility transport care of the critically ill or critically injured pediatric patient, 24 months of age or younger, 
includes two-way communication with transport team before transport, at the referring facility and during the transport, including data interpretation and 
report; each additional 30 minutes (List separately in addition to code for primary procedure)

0058T Cryopreservation; reproductive tissue, ovarian
0085T Breath test for heart transplant rejection
0111T Long-chain (C20-22) omega-3 fatty acids in red blood cell (RBC) membranes
0126T Common carotid intima-media thickness (IMT) study for evaluation of atherosclerotic burden or coronary heart disease risk factor assessment

0159T
Computer-aided detection, including computer algorithm analysis of MRI image data for lesion detection/characterization, pharmacokinetic analysis, with 
further physician review for interpretation, breast MRI (List separately in addition to code for primary procedure)

0163T
Total disc arthroplasty (artificial disc), anterior approach, including discectomy to prepare interspace (other than for decompression), each additional 
interspace, lumbar (List separately in addition to code for primary procedure)

0188T
Remote real-time interactive video-conferenced critical care, evaluation and management of the critically ill or critically injured patient; first 30-74 
minutes
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0189T
Remote real-time interactive video-conferenced critical care, evaluation and management of the critically ill or critically injured patient; each additional 30 
minutes (List separately in addition to code for primary service)

0190T Placement of intraocular radiation source applicator (List separately in addition to primary procedure)

0191T Insertion of anterior segment aqueous drainage device, without extraocular reservoir, internal approach, into the trabecular meshwork; initial insertion

0195T
Arthrodesis, pre-sacral interbody technique, disc space preparation, discectomy, without instrumentation, with image guidance, includes bone graft when 
performed; L5-S1 interspace

0196T
Arthrodesis, pre-sacral interbody technique, disc space preparation, discectomy, without instrumentation, with image guidance, includes bone graft when 
performed; L4-L5 interspace (List separately in addition to code for primary procedure)

0205T
Intravascular catheter-based coronary vessel or graft spectroscopy (eg, infrared) during diagnostic evaluation and/or therapeutic intervention including 
imaging supervision, interpretation, and report, each vessel (List separately in addition to code for primary procedure)

0206T
Computerized database analysis of multiple cycles of digitized cardiac electrical data from two or more ECG leads, including transmission to a remote 
center, application of multiple nonlinear mathematical transformations, with coronary artery obstruction severity assessment

0228T Injection(s), anesthetic agent and/or steroid, transforaminal epidural, with ultrasound guidance, cervical or thoracic; single level

0229T
Injection(s), anesthetic agent and/or steroid, transforaminal epidural, with ultrasound guidance, cervical or thoracic; each additional level (List separately 
in addition to code for primary procedure)

0230T Injection(s), anesthetic agent and/or steroid, transforaminal epidural, with ultrasound guidance, lumbar or sacral; single level

0231T
Injection(s), anesthetic agent and/or steroid, transforaminal epidural, with ultrasound guidance, lumbar or sacral; each additional level (List separately in 
addition to code for primary procedure)

0249T Ligation, hemorrhoidal vascular bundle(s), including ultrasound guidance

0254T

Endovascular repair of iliac artery bifurcation (eg, aneurysm, pseudoaneurysm, arteriovenous malformation, trauma, dissection) using bifurcated 
endograft from the common iliac artery into both the external and internal iliac artery, including all selective and/or nonselective catheterization(s) 
required for device placement and all associated radiological supervision and interpretation, unilateral

0290T
Corneal incisions in the recipient cornea created using a laser, in preparation for penetrating or lamellar keratoplasty (List separately in addition to code 
for primary procedure)

0295T
External electrocardiographic recording for more than 48 hours up to 21 days by continuous rhythm recording and storage; includes recording, scanning 
analysis with report, review and interpretation

0296T
External electrocardiographic recording for more than 48 hours up to 21 days by continuous rhythm recording and storage; recording (includes connection 
and initial recording)

0297T External electrocardiographic recording for more than 48 hours up to 21 days by continuous rhythm recording and storage; scanning analysis with report
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0298T External electrocardiographic recording for more than 48 hours up to 21 days by continuous rhythm recording and storage; review and interpretation

0312T
Vagus nerve blocking therapy (morbid obesity) laparoscopic implantation of neurostimulator electrode array, anterior and posterior vagal trunks adjacent 
to esophagogastric junction (EGJ), with implantation of pulse generator, includes programming

0313T
Vagus nerve blocking therapy (morbid obesity) laparoscopic revision or replacement of vagal trunk neurostimulator electrode array, including connection 
to existing pulse generator

0314T Vagus nerve blocking therapy (morbid obesity) laparoscopic removal of vagal trunk neurostimulator electrode array and pulse generator
0315T Vagus nerve blocking therapy (morbid obesity) removal of pulse generator
0316T Vagus nerve blocking therapy (morbid obesity) replacement of pulse generator
0317T Vagus nerve blocking therapy (morbid obesity) neurostimulator pulse generator electronic analysis, includes reprogramming when performed

0337T
Endothelial function assessment, using peripheral vascular response to reactive hyperemia, non-invasive (eg, brachial artery ultrasound, peripheral artery 
tonometry), unilateral or bilateral

0341T Quantitative pupillometry with interpretation and report, unilateral or bilateral
0346T Ultrasound, elastography (List separately in addition to code for primary procedure)
0355T Gastrointestinal tract imaging, intraluminal (eg, capsule endoscopy), colon, with interpretation and report
0356T Insertion of drug-eluting implant (including punctal dilation and implant removal when performed) into lacrimal canaliculus, each
0357T Cryopreservation; immature oocyte(s)

0359T

Behavior identification assessment, by the physician or other qualified health care professional, face-to-face with patient and caregiver(s), includes 
administration of standardized and non-standardized tests, detailed behavioral history, patient observation and caregiver interview, interpretation of test 
results, discussion of findings and recommendations with the primary guardian(s)/caregiver(s), and preparation of report

0360T
Observational behavioral follow-up assessment, includes physician or other qualified health care professional direction with interpretation and report, 
administered by one technician; first 30 minutes of technician time, face-to-face with the patient

0361T

Observational behavioral follow-up assessment, includes physician or other qualified health care professional direction with interpretation and report, 
administered by one technician; each additional 30 minutes of technician time, face-to-face with the patient (List separately in addition to code for 
primary service)

0363T

Exposure behavioral follow-up assessment, includes physician or other qualified health care professional direction with interpretation and report, 
administered by physician or other qualified health care professional with the assistance of one or more technicians; each additional 30 minutes of 
technician(s) time, face-to-face with the patient (List separately in addition to code for primary procedure)

0364T Adaptive behavior treatment by protocol, administered by technician, face-to-face with one patient; first 30 minutes of technician time

0365T
Adaptive behavior treatment by protocol, administered by technician, face-to-face with one patient; each additional 30 minutes of technician time (List 
separately in addition to code for primary procedure)
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0366T Group adaptive behavior treatment by protocol, administered by technician, face-to-face with two or more patients; first 30 minutes of technician time

0367T
Group adaptive behavior treatment by protocol, administered by technician, face-to-face with two or more patients; each additional 30 minutes of 
technician time (List separately in addition to code for primary procedure)

0368T
Adaptive behavior treatment with protocol modification administered by physician or other qualified health care professional with one patient; first 30 
minutes of patient face-to-face time

0369T
Adaptive behavior treatment with protocol modification administered by physician or other qualified health care professional with one patient; each 
additional 30 minutes of patient face-to-face time (List separately in addition to code for primary procedure)

0370T Family adaptive behavior treatment guidance, administered by physician or other qualified health care professional (without the patient present)

0371T
Multiple-family group adaptive behavior treatment guidance, administered by physician or other qualified health care professional (without the patient 
present)

0372T Adaptive behavior treatment social skills group, administered by physician or other qualified health care professional face-to-face with multiple patients

0374T
Exposure adaptive behavior treatment with protocol modification requiring two or more technicians for severe maladaptive behavior(s); each additional 30 
minutes of technicians' time face-to-face with patient (List separately in addition to code for primary procedure)

0375T
Total disc arthroplasty (artificial disc), anterior approach, including discectomy with end plate preparation (includes osteophytectomy for nerve root or 
spinal cord decompression and microdissection), cervical, three or more levels

0376T
Insertion of anterior segment aqueous drainage device, without extraocular reservoir, internal approach, into the trabecular meshwork; each additional 
device insertion (List separately in addition to code for primary procedure)

0377T Anoscopy with directed submucosal injection of bulking agent for fecal incontinence

0380T
Computer-aided animation and analysis of time series retinal images for the monitoring of disease progression, unilateral or bilateral, with interpretation 
and report

0381T

External heart rate and 3-axis accelerometer data recording up to 14 days to assess changes in heart rate and to monitor motion analysis for the purposes 
of diagnosing nocturnal epilepsy seizure events; includes report, scanning analysis with report, review and interpretation by a physician or other qualified 
health care professional

0382T
External heart rate and 3-axis accelerometer data recording up to 14 days to assess changes in heart rate and to monitor motion analysis for the purposes 
of diagnosing nocturnal epilepsy seizure events; review and interpretation only

0383T

External heart rate and 3-axis accelerometer data recording from 15 to 30 days to assess changes in heart rate and to monitor motion analysis for the 
purposes of diagnosing nocturnal epilepsy seizure events; includes report, scanning analysis with report, review and interpretation by a physician or other 
qualified health care professional

0384T
External heart rate and 3-axis accelerometer data recording from 15 to 30 days to assess changes in heart rate and to monitor motion analysis for the 
purposes of diagnosing nocturnal epilepsy seizure events; review and interpretation only
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0385T

External heart rate and 3-axis accelerometer data recording more than 30 days to assess changes in heart rate and to monitor motion analysis for the 
purposes of diagnosing nocturnal epilepsy seizure events; includes report, scanning analysis with report, review and interpretation by a physician or other 
qualified health care professional

0386T
External heart rate and 3-axis accelerometer data recording more than 30 days to assess changes in heart rate and to monitor motion analysis for the 
purposes of diagnosing nocturnal epilepsy seizure events; review and interpretation only

0387T Transcatheter insertion or replacement of permanent leadless pacemaker, ventricular
0388T Transcatheter removal of permanent leadless pacemaker, ventricular

0389T
Programming device evaluation (in person) with iterative adjustment of the implantable device to test the function of the device and select optimal 
permanent programmed values with analysis, review and report, leadless pacemaker system

0390T
Peri-procedural device evaluation (in person) and programming of device system parameters before or after a surgery, procedure or test with analysis, 
review and report, leadless pacemaker system

0391T
Interrogation device evaluation (in person) with analysis, review and report, includes connection, recording and disconnection per patient encounter, 
leadless pacemaker system

0396T
Intra-operative use of kinetic balance sensor for implant stability during knee replacement arthroplasty (List separately in addition to code for primary 
procedure)

0399T
Myocardial strain imaging (quantitative assessment of myocardial mechanics using image-based analysis of local myocardial dynamics) (List separately in 
addition to code for primary procedure)

0400T
Multi-spectral digital skin lesion analysis of clinically atypical cutaneous pigmented lesions for detection of melanomas and high risk melanocytic atypia; 
one to five lesions

0401T
Multi-spectral digital skin lesion analysis of clinically atypical cutaneous pigmented lesions for detection of melanomas and high risk melanocytic atypia; 
six or more lesions

0404T Transcervical uterine fibroid(s) ablation with ultrasound guidance, radiofrequency

0405T
Oversight of the care of an extracorporeal liver assist system patient requiring review of status, review of laboratories and other studies, and revision of 
orders and liver assist care plan (as appropriate), within a calendar month, 30 minutes or more of non-face-to-face time

0406T Nasal endoscopy, surgical, ethmoid sinus, placement of drug eluting implant
0407T Nasal endoscopy, surgical, ethmoid sinus, placement of drug eluting implant; with biopsy, polypectomy or debridement
0423T Secretory type II phospholipase A2 (sPLA2-IIA)

0424T
Insertion or replacement of neurostimulator system for treatment of central sleep apnea; complete system (transvenous placement of right or left 
stimulation lead, sensing lead, implantable pulse generator)

0425T Insertion or replacement of neurostimulator system for treatment of central sleep apnea; sensing lead only
0426T Insertion or replacement of neurostimulator system for treatment of central sleep apnea; stimulation lead only
0427T Insertion or replacement of neurostimulator system for treatment of central sleep apnea; pulse generator only
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0428T Removal of neurostimulator system for treatment of central sleep apnea; pulse generator only
0429T Removal of neurostimulator system for treatment of central sleep apnea; sensing lead only
0430T Removal of neurostimulator system for treatment of central sleep apnea; stimulation lead only
0431T Removal and replacement of neurostimulator system for treatment of central sleep apnea, pulse generator only
0432T Repositioning of neurostimulator system for treatment of central sleep apnea; stimulation lead only
0433T Repositioning of neurostimulator system for treatment of central sleep apnea; sensing lead only
0434T Interrogation device evaluation implanted neurostimulator pulse generator system for central sleep apnea
0435T Programming device evaluation of implanted neurostimulator pulse generator system for central sleep apnea; single session
0436T Programming device evaluation of implanted neurostimulator pulse generator system for central sleep apnea; during sleep study

0451T

Insertion or replacement of a permanently implantable aortic counterpulsation ventricular assist system, endovascular approach, and programming of 
sensing and therapeutic parameters; complete system (counterpulsation device, vascular graft, implantable vascular hemostatic seal, mechano-
electrical skin interface and subcutaneous electrodes)

0452T
Insertion or replacement of a permanently implantable aortic counterpulsation ventricular assist system, endovascular approach, and programming of 
sensing and therapeutic parameters; aortic counterpulsation device and vascular hemostatic seal

0453T
Insertion or replacement of a permanently implantable aortic counterpulsation ventricular assist system, endovascular approach, and programming of 
sensing and therapeutic parameters; mechano-electrical skin interface

0454T
Insertion or replacement of a permanently implantable aortic counterpulsation ventricular assist system, endovascular approach, and programming of 
sensing and therapeutic parameters; subcutaneous electrode

0455T
Removal of permanently implantable aortic counterpulsation ventricular assist system; complete system (aortic counterpulsation device, vascular 
hemostatic seal, mechano-electrical skin interface and electrodes)

0456T Removal of permanently implantable aortic counterpulsation ventricular assist system; aortic counterpulsation device and vascular hemostatic seal
0457T Removal of permanently implantable aortic counterpulsation ventricular assist system; mechano-electrical skin interface
0458T Removal of permanently implantable aortic counterpulsation ventricular assist system; subcutaneous electrode

0459T
Relocation of skin pocket with replacement of implanted aortic counterpulsation ventricular assist device, mechano-electrical skin interface and 
electrodes

0460T Repositioning of previously implanted aortic counterpulsation ventricular assist device; subcutaneous electrode
0461T Repositioning of previously implanted aortic counterpulsation ventricular assist device; aortic counterpulsation device

0462T

Programming device evaluation (in person) with iterative adjustment of the implantable mechano-electrical skin interface and/or external driver to test the 
function of the device and select optimal permanent programmed values with analysis, including review and report, implantable aortic counterpulsation 
ventricular assist system, per day
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0463T
Interrogation device evaluation (in person) with analysis, review and report, includes connection, recording and disconnection per patient encounter, 
implantable aortic counterpulsation ventricular assist system, per day

0465T Suprachoroidal injection of a pharmacologic agent (does not include supply of medication)

0466T
Insertion of chest wall respiratory sensor electrode or electrode array, including connection to pulse generator (List separately in addition to code for 
primary procedure)

0467T Revision or replacement of chest wall respiratory sensor electrode or electrode array, including connection to existing pulse generator
0468T Removal of chest wall respiratory sensor electrode or electrode array

0470T Optical coherence tomography (OCT) for microstructural and morphological imaging of skin, image acquisition, interpretation, and report first lesion

0471T
Optical coherence tomography (OCT) for microstructural and morphological imaging of skin, image acquisition, interpretation, and report each additional 
lesion (List separately in addition to code for primary procedure)

0475T
Recording of fetal magnetic cardiac signal using at least 3 channels patient recording and storage, data scanning with signal extraction, technical analysis 
and result, as well as supervision, review, and interpretation of report by a physician or other qualified health care professional

0476T
Recording of fetal magnetic cardiac signal using at least 3 channels patient recording, data scanning, with raw electronic signal transfer of data and 
storage

0477T Recording of fetal magnetic cardiac signal using at least 3 channels signal extraction, technical analysis, and result

0478T Recording of fetal magnetic cardiac signal using at least 3 channels review, interpretation, report by physician or other qualified health care professional

0482T
Absolute quantitation of myocardial blood flow, positron emission tomography (PET), rest and stress (List separately in addition to code for primary 
procedure)

0487T Biomechanical mapping, transvaginal, with report
0491T Ablative laser treatment, non-contact, full field and fractional ablation, open wound, per day, total treatment surface area first 20 sq cm or less

0492T
Ablative laser treatment, non-contact, full field and fractional ablation, open wound, per day, total treatment surface area each additional 20 sq cm, or part 
thereof (List separately in addition to code for primary procedure)

0493T Contact near-infrared spectroscopy studies of lower extremity wounds (eg, for oxyhemoglobin measurement)

0497T
External patient-activated, physician- or other qualified health care professional-prescribed, electrocardiographic rhythm derived event recorder without 
24-hour attended monitoring in-office connection

0498T

External patient-activated, physician- or other qualified health care professional-prescribed, electrocardiographic rhythm derived event recorder without 
24-hour attended monitoring review and interpretation by a physician or other qualified health care professional per 30 days with at least one patient-
generated triggered event

0499T
Cystourethroscopy, with mechanical dilation and urethral therapeutic drug delivery for urethral stricture or stenosis, including fluoroscopy, when 
performed
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0501T

Noninvasive estimated coronary fractional flow reserve (FFR) derived from coronary computed tomography angiography data using computation fluid 
dynamics physiologic simulation software analysis of functional data to assess the severity of coronary artery disease; data preparation and transmission, 
analysis of fluid dynamics and simulated maximal coronary hyperemia, generation of estimated FFR model, with anatomical data review in comparison 
with estimated FFR model to reconcile discordant data, interpretation and report

0502T
Noninvasive estimated coronary fractional flow reserve (FFR) derived from coronary computed tomography angiography data using computation fluid 
dynamics physiologic simulation software analysis of functional data to assess the severity of coronary artery disease; data preparation and transmission

0503T

Noninvasive estimated coronary fractional flow reserve (FFR) derived from coronary computed tomography angiography data using computation fluid 
dynamics physiologic simulation software analysis of functional data to assess the severity of coronary artery disease; analysis of fluid dynamics and 
simulated maximal coronary hyperemia, and generation of estimated FFR model

0504T

Noninvasive estimated coronary fractional flow reserve (FFR) derived from coronary computed tomography angiography data using computation fluid 
dynamics physiologic simulation software analysis of functional data to assess the severity of coronary artery disease; anatomical data review in 
comparison with estimated FFR model to reconcile discordant data, interpretation and report
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